Net cash used in investing activities   (55,763)   (50,206)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt   —   73,849
Long-term debt payments   (473)   (74,262)
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation   10   —
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock   278   34
Payment of deferred financing fees   (18)   (1,570)
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices   (970)   (826)

Net cash used in financing activities   (1,173)   (2,775)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   766   (463)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (6,089)   (6,749)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   54,117   60,866

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   $ 48,028   $ 54,117

11

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Intangible
Asset

Impairment
Restructuring

Costs

Adjusted
Statement

of
Operations

Net sales   $172,639   $ —   $ —   $ —   $172,639
Cost of sales   140,514   (37)   —   (661)   139,816

Gross profit   32,125   37   —   661   32,823
Selling, general, and administrative expense   26,301   (263)   —   (104)   25,934
Intangible asset impairment   4,628   —   (4,628)   —   —

Income from operations   1,196   300   4,628   765   6,889
Operating margin   0.7%   0.2%   2.7%   0.4%   4.0%
Interest expense   4,593   —   —   —   4,593
Other income   (87)   —   —   —   (87)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (3,310)   300   4,628   765   2,383
Provision for income taxes   426   94   112   296   928

(Loss) income from continuing operations   $ (3,736)  $ 206   $ 4,516   $ 469   $ 1,455

(Loss) income from continuing operations per share – diluted   $ (0.12)  $ —   $ 0.15   $ 0.02   $ 0.05

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended December 31, 2011

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement

of
Operations

Net sales   $174,141   $ —   $ —   $174,141
Cost of sales   147,462   —   (2,219)   145,243

Gross profit   26,679   —   2,219   28,898
Selling, general, and administrative expense   33,494   (216)   (105)   33,173

(Loss) income from operations   (6,815)   216   2,324   (4,275)
Operating margin   (3.9)%   0.1%   1.3%   (2.5)%
Interest expense   5,042   —   —   5,042
Other income   (44)   —   —   (44)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (11,813)   216   2,324   (9,273)
(Benefit of) provision for income taxes   (4,959)   —   757   (4,202)

(Loss) income from continuing operations   $ (6,854)  $ 216   $ 1,567   $ (5,071)

(Loss) income from continuing operations per share – diluted   $ (0.22)  $ 0.00   $ 0.05   $ (0.17)

12

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Acquisition

Related Costs

Intangible
Asset

Impairment
Restructuring

Costs

Adjusted
Statement

of
Operations

Net sales   $790,058   $ —   $ —   $ —   $790,058
Cost of sales   640,498   (244)   —   (3,741)   636,513

Gross profit   149,560   244   —   3,741   153,545
Selling, general, and administrative expense   104,671   (456)   —   (263)   103,952
Intangible asset impairment   4,628   —   (4,628)   —   —

Income from operations   40,261   700   4,628   4,004   49,593
Operating margin   5.1%   0.1%   0.6%   0.5%   6.3%
Interest expense   18,582   —   —   —   18,582
Other income   (488)   —   —   —   (488)

Income before income taxes   22,167   700   4,628   4,004   31,499
Provision for income taxes   9,517   235   112   1,441   11,305

Income from continuing operations   $ 12,650   $ 465   $ 4,516   $ 2,563   $ 20,194

Income from continuing operations per share – diluted   $ 0.41   $ 0.01   $ 0.15   $ 0.08   $ 0.65

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Surrendered
Equity

Compensation
Restructuring

Costs

Adjusted
Statement

of
Operations

Net sales   $766,607   $ —   $ —   $ —   $766,607
Cost of sales   621,492   (2,467)   —   (3,916)   615,109

Gross profit   145,115   2,467   —   3,916   151,498
Selling, general, and administrative expense   108,957   (986)   (885)   (581)   106,505

Income from operations   36,158   3,453   885   4,497   44,993
Operating margin   4.7%   0.5%   0.1%   0.6%   5.9%
Interest expense   19,363   —   —   —   19,363
Other income   (90)   —   —   —   (90)

Income before income taxes   16,885   3,453   885   4,497   25,720
Provision for income taxes   7,669   1,054   —   1,683   10,406

Income from continuing operations   $ 9,216   $ 2,399   $ 885   $ 2,814   $ 15,314

Income from continuing operations per share – diluted   $ 0.30   $ 0.08   $ 0.03   $ 0.09   $ 0.50

13